

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SCOTT GUNNELLS, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHAEL JOSEPH TEUTUL, an individual;
PAUL TEUTUL, an individual; ORANGE
COUNTY CHOPPERS, INC., a New York
Corporation; DISCOVERY, INC., a Delaware
Corporation.; PILGRIM MEDIA GROUP,
LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company;
and DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:19-cv-05331-JSR

Civil Action No.: 1:19-cv-05312-JSR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

 A. Factual Background 1

 B. Procedural Background..... 3

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Court’s Granting of Default Judgment
 Against Mikey Teutul, Paul Teutul, and OCC is Proper 3

 1. *Gunnells has Pled a Sufficient Cause of Action for Copyright
 Infringement Against Defendants Mikey Teutul, Paul Teutul, and OCC* 4

 a) Ownership of a Valid Copyright..... 5

 b) Access and Copying by Defendants
 Mikey Teutul, Paul Teutul, and OCC 5

 2. *Entry of Default Judgment Considerations are in Favor of Plaintiff* 6

 a) Defendants’ Failure to Appear was Willful 6

 b) Defendants have no Meritorious Defense to
 Plaintiff’s Claim for Copyright Infringement 6

 c) Gunnells Would be Highly Prejudiced by the
 Denial of the Motion for Default Judgment..... 7

 B. An Award of Statutory Damages, Actual Damages,
 Pre- and Post-Judgment Interest, Attorneys’ Fees and Costs is Appropriate 7

IV. CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All-Star Mktg. Grp., LLC v. Media Brands Co.,
 775 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2011). 8

Au Bon Pain Corp. v. Arctect, Inc.. 4

Computer Assocs. Int'l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.,
 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992). 4

F. W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts,
 344 U.S. 228, 73 S. Ct. 222, 97 L. Ed. 276 (1952). 9

Finkel v. Romanowicz,
 577 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2009). 4

Fitzgerald Pub. Co. v. Baylor Pub. Co.,
 807 F.2d 1110 (2d Cir. 1986). 8, 9

Mason Tenders Dist. Council Welfare Fund v. M & M Contracting & Consulting,
 193 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2000). 4, 7

Matthew Bender & Co. v. W. Pub. Co.,
 240 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2001). 10

Sara Lee Corp. v. Bags of New York, Inc.,
 36 F.Supp.2d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 1999). 9

STMicroelectronics, N.V. v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC,
 648 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2011). 10

Walker v. Time Life Films, Inc.,
 784 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1986). 4

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101. 1

17 U.S.C. § 410(c). 5

17 U.S.C. § 501. 6

17 U.S.C. § 504. 8

17 U.S.C. § 504(b). 8

17 U.S.C. § 504(c). 8

17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(1). 8

17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2). 8

17 U.S.C. § 505. 8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1961. 10

Rules

Fed R. Civ. P. 54(c). 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55. 3

Other Authorities

2 Paul Goldstein, *Goldstein on Copyright* § 8.1 n.1 (3d ed. 2014). 6
10A Charles A. Wright, et al., *Fed. Practice & Procedure: Civil* § 2699 (3d ed.1998). . . 7
